501946957 06/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dr. Lewis Sharps	06/06/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Operating Room Safety Enterprises, LLC	
Street Address:	850 Cassett Road	
Internal Address:	100 Berwyn Park, Suite 220	
City:	Berwyn	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19312	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29412782

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 267-338-1320

Email: patentdocket@offitkurman.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: OFFIT KURMAN
Address Line 1: TEN PENN CENTER

Address Line 2: 1801 MARKET STREET, SUITE 2300
Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	02190006.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	Pahort P. Avanfold

Total Attachments: 4

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=AssignmentEXECUTED#page1.tif source=AssignmentEXECUTED#page2.tif source=AssignmentEXECUTED#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028333 FRAME: 0368

CH \$40.00 2847

501946957

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Operating Room Safety Enterprises, LLC	
Dr. Lewis Sharps	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) Assignment Change of Name	Street Address: 850 Cassett Road 100 Berwyn Park, Suite 220 City: Berwyn	
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	State:Pennsylvania Country: United States Zip:19312 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name:Robert R. Axenfeld, Esquire Internal Address:Offit Kurman, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
Street Address: 1801 Market Street, Suite 2300	 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) 	
City: Philadelphia	8. Payment Information	
State: Pennsylvania Zip 19103		
Phone Number: <u>267-338-1320</u> Fax Number: <u>267-338-1335</u>	Deposit Account Number 503741	
Email Address: raxenfeld@offitkurman.com	Authorized User Name Jonathan Wachs	
9. Signature: /Robert R. Axenfeld/ Signature Robert R. Axenfeld, Reg. No. 37,276 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Patent Assignment Agreement

Parties: In this Agreement, the term "Sharps" refers to:

Dr. Lewis Sharps 911 Lafayette Road Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

and the term "ORS" refers to:

Operating Room Safety Enterprises, LLC 850 Cassett Road 100 Berwyn Park, Suite 220 Berwyn, PA 19312

Background

Sharps is the inventor of certain new and useful invention for which a non-provisional

design application for United States Letters Patent entitled "Torso-Support Apparatus"

was filed on 02/07/2012 and was given U.S. Serial No. 29/412,782.

ORS is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the

application, and to any letters patent that may be granted thereon in the United States

and in any and all foreign countries.

With these goals in mind, Sharps agrees as follows:

Terms and Conditions

1. Ownership to ORS.

1.1 Assignment. Sharps hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ORS, the entire right, title

and interest in and to:

(A) the invention, the application, and any and all letters patent which may be granted

for the invention(s) in the United States of America and its territorial possessions,

and in any and all foreign countries; and

(B) in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to

file one or more foreign applications directly in the name of ORS and to claim

priority rights deriving from the United States application listed in the Background

section to which these one or more foreign applications are entitled by virtue of

international convention, treaty or otherwise.

Page 1 of 3

1.2 Enjoyment. The invention, application, and all letters patent on the invention are to be

held and enjoyed by ORS and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and

of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been

held and enjoyed by Sharps had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

2. Authorization.

2.1. Authorization. Sharps authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and

Trademarks to issue all letters patent on the invention to ORS.

2.2 Future Cooperation. Sharps will execute all instruments and documents required for

the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent

on the invention, for litigation regarding the letters patent, or for the purpose of

protecting title to the invention, applications, or letters patent therefore.

2.3 Consents. Sharps hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall constitute full

legal and formal equivalent of any document, which may be required in any country in

proof of the right of ORS to apply for patent or other form of protection for the

invention, and to claim the benefit of the right of priority.

3. General

3.1 Entire Agreement. Sharps acknowledges he has read and understand these terms

and conditions, and will be bound by them.

3.2 Choice of Law. Delaware law applies to this Agreement without regard for any choice-

of-law rules that might direct the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

Signature Page Follows:

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 028333 FRAME: 0371

This Agreement is effective on the date exec	uted below.
6/6/12	- June I I I may
Date	Lewis Sharps